
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIANA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY,
MISSOURI JOINT MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY
COMMISSION, NORTHERN ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL POWER
AGENCY, AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.,
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AGENCY, AND
KENTUCKY MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PEGGY A. WHIPPLE
DOUGLAS L. HEALY
HEALY LAW OFFICES, LLC
3010 East Battlefield
Suite A
Springfield, Missouri 65804
(417) 864-7018

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN W. HICKEY*
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)
* Admitted only in Massachusetts;
supervised by members of the firm

July 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory History	4
1. ARRA.....	4
2. Sequestration	6
B. Factual And Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT REQUIRING THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO HONOR ITS PAYMENT OBLIGATION UNDER MONEY-MANDATING STATUTES.....	12
A. The Courts Below Erred In Holding That Congress Repealed The Govern- ment’s BABs Payment Obligation Through The Enactment Of Subse- quent Statutes	12
B. The Courts Below Erred In Accepting The Government’s Characterization Of Its BABs Payment Obligation As “Direct Spending”	17

1. “Overpayments” of tax that must be “refunded” from “internal revenue collections” are not “direct spending” subject to sequestration	17
2. Programs created and funded under “appropriation Acts” are not the “direct spending” for which Congress authorized sequestration	18
C. The Courts Below Erred In Holding That Congress Failed To Exempt The Government’s BABs Payment Obligation From Sequestration.....	22
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT MONEY-MANDATING STATUTES AND THE GOVERNMENT’S COURSE OF DEALING WITH ITS PARTNERS DO NOT CREATE A CONTRACT IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION	23
A. The Courts Below Misinterpreted ARRA’s Text, Which Indicates The Existence Of A Contract	24
B. The Decisions Below Contradicted This Court’s Precedent By Ignoring Other Evidence Of Congress’s Intent To Contract	27
C. The Analysis Below Erred By Ignoring The Parties’ Course Of Dealing And The Realities Of The Transaction, Which Plainly Indicate The Existence Of A Contract	29

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE WAR- RANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Indiana Mun. Power Agency, et al. v. United States</i> , No. 2022-1377 (Feb. 17, 2023).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Indiana Mun. Power Agency, et al. v. United States</i> , No. 20- 2038C (Nov. 15, 2021).....	5a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Indiana Mun. Power Agency, et al. v. United States</i> , No. 20-2038C (July 23, 2021).....	17a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	53a
Act of December 22, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054:	
§ 13404, 131 Stat. 2138	53a
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115:	
Preamble, 123 Stat. 115	54a
§ 3, 123 Stat. 115-16.....	54a
§ 5, 123 Stat. 116	55a
§ 1531, 123 Stat. 358-60	55a
American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-240, 126 Stat. 2313 (2013):	
§ 901, 126 Stat. 2370	60a

Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-177, tit. II,
99 Stat. 1037, 1038:

§ 256(<i>l</i>), 99 Stat. 1091	62a
1 U.S.C. § 105.....	63a
2 U.S.C. § 900.....	64a
2 U.S.C. § 905.....	68a
26 U.S.C. § 6401.....	81a
26 U.S.C. § 6402.....	82a
26 U.S.C. § 6611.....	96a
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	101a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (May 10, 2023).....	103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appleby v. Delaney</i> , 271 U.S. 403 (1926).....	30
<i>Binghamton Bridge, In re</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 51 (1866)	29
<i>Dodge v. Board of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937)	24, 25
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938)	27
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979)	25
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	26
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	26
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	31
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	2, 12-16, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	14
<i>Murray v. City of Charleston</i> , 96 U.S. 432 (1878)	31
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	27
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	24, 26-30
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	14
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	32

<i>Sinking-Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1879)	26, 31, 32
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	24
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886)	13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883)	16
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914)	13
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	23, 29
<i>United States Tr. Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	23, 27, 28

STATUTES

Act of Dec. 22, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054	6
§ 13404(d), 131 Stat. 2138	6, 13
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115	1-9, 12, 13, 16-21, 23-31, 34
Preamble, 123 Stat. 115	4, 23
§ 3(a), 1531, 123 Stat. 115-16	4, 7, 9, 24
§ 5(b), 123 Stat. 116	6, 15
§ 1531, 123 Stat. 358-60	4, 6
§ 1531(a), 123 Stat. 358-59	5, 25
§ 1531(b), 123 Stat. 359-60	5, 7, 13, 25, 26
§ 1531(c)(5), 123 Stat. 360	17
§ 1531(d)-(e), 123 Stat. 360	26

American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-240, 126 Stat. 2313 (2013)....	6, 7, 14-16, 22
§ 901(b), 126 Stat. 2370.....	7, 16
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-177, tit. II, 99 Stat. 1037, 1038.....	6, 7, 16, 22
§ 256(l), 99 Stat. 1091	22
Budget Control Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-25, 125 Stat. 240.....	6, 7, 14
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, § 90001, 135 Stat. 429, 1341 (2021)	10
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 6401	17
§ 6401(a).....	5
§ 6402(a).....	5
§ 6431 (repealed 2017).....	5, 6
§ 6611(a).....	17
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	15
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	25
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	25
1 U.S.C. § 105.....	19
2 U.S.C. § 622(5)	19
2 U.S.C. § 900(c)(2)	6
2 U.S.C. § 900(c)(8)	6, 16
2 U.S.C. § 905.....	22

2 U.S.C. § 905(e).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	34
31 U.S.C. § 1324	21
31 U.S.C. § 1324(a)	17
31 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(2)(E)	21
31 U.S.C. § 1324(b)(2)	6
45 U.S.C. § 451 (repealed 1994)	26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 111-16 (2009)	20
S. Rep. No. 111-3 (2009)	20

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Budget Off., https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/111th-congress-2009-2010/costestimate/hr1conference0.pdf	11, 20, 21
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009</i> (P.L. 111-5): <i>Summary and Legislative History</i> , R40537 (Apr. 20, 2009), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R40537	11, 21
Gov't Accountability Off.: <i>A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process</i> , GAO-05-734SP (Sept. 2005), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-05-734sp.pdf	17-21, 23

Budget Issues: Inventory of Accounts With Spending Authority and Permanent Appropriations, GAO/AIMD-96-79 (May 1996), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/aimd-96-79.pdf>.....17, 21

Principles of Federal Appropriations Law: Chapter 2, The Legal Framework, GAO-16-464SP (4th ed. 2016 Revision), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-16-464sp.pdf> 21

Internal Revenue Serv.:

Lesson 10: Build America Bonds, https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/teb1_lesson10.pdf 33

Municipal Bonds, 2009, Statistics of Income Bull. (Fall 2011), <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/11ebfallbulmunbond.pdf> 4

Municipal Bonds, 2010, Statistics of Income Bull. (Spring 2013), <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/13ebsprbulbonds.pdf>..... 4-5

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury:

Build America Bonds (last updated Dec. 7, 2010), <https://web.archive.org/web/20101218032613/http://www.treasury.gov/initiatives/recovery/Pages/babs.aspx>..... 33

Build America Bonds and School Bonds (Apr. 3, 2009), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/tg81>..... 8

OTHER MATERIALS

Merriam-Webster:

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/commit> 24

https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ invest	24, 25
Report Relative to a Provision for the Support of Public Credit (Jan. 9, 1790), <i>in</i> 6 Papers of Alexander Hamilton (Harold C. Syrett & Jacob E. Cooke eds., 1962)	32
Nasiha Salwati & David Wessel, <i>What are Build America Bonds or direct-pay municipal bonds?</i> , Brookings (Aug. 4, 2021), https:// www.brookings.edu/articles/what-are-build- america-bonds-or-direct-pay-municipal- bonds/	34
